REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

SHASTA HOUSE
REDDING, CALIFORNIA
NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER: 1346428836

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2011

Audits Section—Sacramento
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Steven Gary
Audit Supervisor: Kelly Ostrom
Auditor: Valentina Lukovtseva



BHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

TOBY DOUGLAS EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
DIRECTOR GOVERNOR

November 29, 2012

Dara Barzin, Owner
Shasta House

P.O. Box 493484
Redding, CA 96049-3484

SHASTA HOUSE
NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER (NPI) 1346428836
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. We also examined the facility’s use of and Records of
Noncovered Services deducted from the Share of Cost. Our examination was made
under the authority of Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and,
accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs, patient days, and use of share
of cost for the above fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement
principles. The results of our examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 456,109 $ 246.01
Net Audit Adjustment (36,027) (18.69)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 420,082 $ 227.32

This audit report includes the:
1. Audit Report Schedules 1 and 2
2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

3. Audited Allocation of Home Office Cost

Financial Audits Branch/Audits Section—Sacramento
MS 2106, P.O. Box 997413, Sacramento, CA 95899-7413
(916) 650-6994 / (916) 650-6990 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Dara Barzin
Page 2

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.
The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Fee-For-
Service Rates Development Division.

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

John Melton, Chief

Department of Health Care Services

Office of Administrative Hearings and Appeals
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899 Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.



Dara Barzin
Page 3

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—
Sacramento at (916) 650-6994.

Original Signed By
Steven Gary, Chief
Audits Section—Sacramento

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider: Fiscal Period:
SHASTA HOUSE JANUARY 1, 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011
Provider NPI:
1346428836

AS AS
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS REPORTED AUDITED

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj 6) 1,854 1,848
2. Medi-Cal Managed Care Days (Adj) 0 0
3. Other Client Days (Adj) 0 0
4. Total Client Days 1,854 1,848
5. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2) $ 456,109 $ 420,082
6. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3) $ 246.01 $ 227.32

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj 7) $ NA $ 212
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Adj) $ $ 0

2. Credit Balances (Adj) $ $ 0

3. Total Overpayments $ 0% 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDN SCHEDULE 2
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Fiscal Period:
JANUARY 1, 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011

Provider:
SHASTA HOUSE

Provider NPI:
1346428836
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |[Depreciation and Amortization 0 $ 0
050 |Leases and Rentals 1 24,000 (24,000) 0
055 [Real Property Taxes 0 0
060 [Personal Property Taxes 141 141
065 [Mortgage Interest 0 0
070 |Property Insurance 0 0
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 24,141 (24,000)|$ 141
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 2 17,589 (201)|$ 17,388
085 |Utilities 11,540 11,540
090 [Client Transportation (excluding Adult Day Services) 459 459
095 |Dietary 18,710 18,710
100 |Personal Care and Laundry 3 4,819 (125) 4,694
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 53,117 (326)|$ 52,791
110 [TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 77,258 (24,326)|$ 52,932
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |QMRP Salaries 0 $ 0
120 |QMRP Fringe Benefits 0 0
125 |Lead Salaries 35,197 35,197
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 11,316 11,316
135 |Aides Salaries 95,895 95,895
140 |Aides Fringe Benefits 32,501 32,501
145 |Other Salaries 65,867 65,867
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 23,866 23,866
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 264,642 0|$ 264,642

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
SHASTA HOUSE

DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011

Provider NPI:
1346428836
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 [Dietician Consultant 180 $ 180
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0 0
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 2,048 2,048
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 0 0
180 |Pharmacist Consultant 0 0
185 |Nurse Consultant 15,915 15,915
190 |Psychologist Consultant 0 0
195 [QMRP Consultant 11,175 11,175
200 [Recreational Consultant 0 0
205 ([Social Service Consultant 0 0
210 |Other Consultant 3,707 3,707
215 |TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 33,025 0% 33,025
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries ** 0 $ 0
225 [Administrative Fringe Benefits 0 0
226 [Quality Assurance Fees (excluding Adult Day Services) 0 0
Other General and Administrative*** (Excluding
230 |AdultDay Seices) 45 81,184 (11,701) 69,483
235 |TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 81,184 (11,701)[$ 69,483
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 456,109 (36,027)|% 420,082
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 [Non-Program Services 0 $ 0
241 [Adult Day Services and Related Transportation 0 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235, 240 and 241) 456,109 (36,027)|% 420,082

Page 2 of 2

**

List only direct administrative salaries incurred at the facility level
List allocated administrative costs on Line 230




1 oabey

'0€Z pue Z'0GTZ SU0Ia8S ‘T-GT "dnd SIND / ¥Z' €TV pue LT €Ty 4D 2%

TT0Z ‘TE Jaquiadaq papua pouad [easly 10}

£817'69% TOL'TI$ 1oday upny 821JJ0 awoH parejodiodul 'g'4D
(2€9'TT) 3y ynm sa4Be 0] S1S09 9910 awoy palodal 1snlpe oL

5¢GZ/ uonoes ‘zz spiL ‘40D

G0TZ pue £20TZ Suonaas ‘I-GT "and SIND / (€)(9)6°ETY H4D Zv

)Jed juaned 0] uone|al pue ainypuadxa Bunloddns

(79%) ¥8T'T8% J1TRIUBWINDO0P JO XI¥| 0] 8Np Yseod Jo Juawysiua|dal ayeuiwld o

AJelISIuIWLPY pue [eJsusg 18ylO (0574 4 14 (0574 Tv 14

70£Z PUe 00EZ SUONYSS ‘T-GT "and SIND
YZ'ETy pue 02Ty J4D 2¥
0I1e]UBWINJ0P JUBIDIYNSUI 01 anp asuadxa Aoewlieyd ay) areulwi@ o1
¥69'v'$ (szT9) 6T8'v$ JpuneT pue a1ed [euosiad 00T I4 1% 00T % €

G0TZ pue £20TZ Suonaas ‘I-GT "and SIND / (€)(9)6°ETY H4D Zv
Ied juaned 01 paje|al 10U asuadxa 3iom plek ayl areulwi@ o
88¢'/T$ (toz%) 685'LT$ oueusiule|\ pue suonelsado swoH 08 I4 1% 08 % 4

’0€Z PuUe ‘00€Z ‘S'TTOT ‘¥"TTOT ‘SO0T SUONISS ‘T-GT ‘dnd SIND
72’ €Ty pue ‘0Z° €Ty ‘(UWVET' ETY ‘LT €Ty 44D 2
Lred pajejal e 01 pred sasuadxa ases|/elual ajeuIwIe 01
0$ (000'v2$) 000'v2$ s[elusy pue sesea 0s 4 14 0s 14 T

S1S00 d3140d3d Ol SININLSNCAVY

paisnipy (esealtoaq) pauoday sjuawisnipy 1pny Jo uoieue|dx3 ON gns | aur yos | 'jod aur Hayx3 "ON

sy asealou| sy 10 abed ‘py

0ESOIN
Jjoday upny oday 1s0D

390U3l9)9y 1oday
L 9€88¢YIreET TT0Z ‘T€ ¥3dNTOIA HONOYHL TT0Z ‘T AYVNNVCL dSNOH VLSVHS
siuswisnlpy IdN Japinoid poliad [eosiH awreN Japlnoid

S99IAJ3S a1ed yijeaH Jo juawiredsqg eluiojifeD Jo arels




Zz obey

¥0EZ pue ‘00€Z ‘S02Z suondas ‘I-ST "and SWD
0S'ETY Pue ‘vZ'eTy '0C'€TY ¥4D ¥

'spuodal
snsuad uaned s,Japinoid ay) yum aaibe 03 sAep waned el1oy 1snlpe o1
8v8'T (9) 768'T sAeq uaied [elol T T 14 € 4 9
SAVYA LN3ILVd d314d0d3d OL LINJN1sNrav
paisnipy (esealtoaq) pauoday sjuawisnipy 1pny Jo uoieue|dx3 ON gns | aur yos | 'jod aur Hayx3 "ON
sy asealou| sy 10 abed ‘py
0ESOIN
Jjoday upny oday 1s0D
390Ual9)ay 1oday
L 9E€88CVIVET TT0Z ‘'T€ ¥Y39WN3D3A HONOYHL TT0Z ‘T AYVNNVC dSNOH VLSVHS
siuawisnlpy IdN Japlaoid pollad [edsiH aweN Japlaoid

S99IAJ3S a1ed yijeaH Jo juawiredsqg eluiojifeD Jo arels




¢ oabey

T°8SPTS pue 98705 SUONI8S ‘ZZ Bl ‘HOD
6072 pue 00EZ SUONI8S ‘T-GT "dnd SO
0Z'€TY PUB G'€TY ¥4D Z¥
‘P3l|lg Junowe ay] woJ} palonpap >_‘_on‘_& JOU sem
1S0D JO aleys ay) asnedaq mHC®E>mQLm>o [eD-IP3N 19A023l 0|
212% 212% 0% sjuswAedisnQ [ed-1psiN T T psauoday 10N  /

SHYILIVIN 43H1O Ol INJNLISNCav

paisnipy (esealtoaq) pauoday sjuawisnipy 1pny Jo uoieue|dx3 ON gns | aur yos | 'jod aur Hayx3 "ON
sy asealou| sy 10 abed ‘py
0ESOIN
Jjoday upny oday 1s0D
390UdJ9J9y 1oday
L 9€88¢YIreET TT0Z ‘T€ ¥3dNTOIA HONOYHL TT0Z ‘T AYVNNVCL dSNOH VLSVHS
siuawisnlpy IdN Japlaoid pollad [edsiH aweN Japlaoid

S99IAJ3S a1ed yijeaH Jo juawiredsqg eluiojifeD Jo arels




